ORDINANCE NO. 399

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF BROKEN BOW,
OKLAHOMA, PRESCRIBING MAXIMUM FINES FOR THE MUNICIPAL COURT NOT OF
RECORD FOR THE CITY OF BROKEN BOW, OKLAHOMA, REPEALING ALL
ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT THEREWITH,

AND ESTABLISHING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Oklahoma law pursuant to 11 O.S. 814-111 allows the governing body of a
municipality having a municipal court not of record to enact ordinances prescribing maximum
fines pursuant to the provisions of subsection C of said statute.

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Broken Bow desires to prescribe such a
fine schedule.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Broken Bow, that the provisions of this
ordinance shall become and be made a part of the code of ordinances of the City of Broken Bow,
Oklahoma and the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish this intention.

The following schedule of maximum fines is prescribed:

VIOLATION EINE
ABANDONMENT OF DOMESTIC ANIMALS $125
ACTUAL PHY CONTROL WHILE IMPAIRED N/A
ACTUAL PHY CONT W/ MEASURABLE QUANTITY OF ALCOHOL N/A
WHILE UNDER AGE 21

AFFIXING IMPROPER LICENSE PLATE TO MOTOR VEHICLE $179
TO MISREPRESENT VEHICLE IDENTITY

ALLOWING AN UNLICENSED PERSON TO DRIVE $175
ALLOWING TRASH TO ACCUMULATE ON PROPERTY $225
ALTERING CERT. OF TITLE, REGISTRATION, LICENSE PLATE $200
OR DECAL

ANIMAL CRUELTY- ROPE OR CHAIN REQUIREMENTS $225
ANIMALS A NUISANCE $129

ANIMALS AT LARGE $225



APC OF A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF

ALCOHOL AND/OR OTHER INTOXICANT N/A
APC WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL AND OTHER

INTOXICATING SUBSTANCE UNDER THE AGE OF 21 N/A
ASSAULT $300
ASSAULT AND BATTERY $300

ASSAULT AND BATTERY UPON POLICE OR OTHER LAW OFFICER $400

ATTEMPTING TO OBTAIN MONEY, PROPERTY, BENEFITS, OR

ANYTHING OF VALUE BY FALSE PRETENSE $225
AVOID TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE $225
BEGGING $150
BURNING TRASH PROHIBITED $159
CARELESS OR NEGLIGENT DRIVING $280
CARRYING A DANGEROUS WEAPON $250
CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS $250
CHANGING LANES UNSAFELY $235
CONNECTING TO, TAMPERING WITH OR DAMAGING

PUBLIC UTILITIES $225
CONTRIBUTING TO DELINQUENCY OF A MINOR $225
CREATING UNLAWFUL NOISE WITH VEHICLE $175
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS $225
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS-FOOD AND WATER REQUIREMENTS $225
CURFEW VIOLATION $175

DEFECTIVE / IMPROPER EQUIPMENT ON VEHICLE $179



DESTROYING, INJURING, ETC BUILDING OR PROPERTY

OF ANOTHER $250
DISCHARGING FIREARM $225
DISOBEY A LAWFUL COMMAND OF A POLICE OFFICER $179
DISOBEYING FIREWORKS RESTRICTIONS $ 75
DISORDERLY HOUSE $225
DISORDERLY OR OBSCENE CONDUCT $225
DISTURBING THE PEACE $129
DRINKING IN PUBLIC $129
DRIVING AFTER DRIVERS LICENSE IS DENIED OR CANCELED $250
DRIVING AROUND RAIL ROAD GATE $235
DRIVING LEFT OF CENTER $235
DRIVING LEFT OF CENTER WHILE MEETING TRAFFIC $235
DRIVING ON SHOULDER OR OTHER $235
DRIVING THROUGH FUNERAL POSSESSION $150
DRIVING WHILE ABILITY IS IMPAIRED N/A
DRIVING WHILE ABILITY IS IMPAIRED BY ALCOHOL OR OTHER
INTOXICATING SUBSTANCE N/A
DIVING WHILE REVOKED $250
DRIVING WHILE SUSPENDED $250
DRIVING WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL N/A
DRIVING WRONG WAY ON STREET $79
DUMPSTER DIVING $179

ELUDING OR ATTEMPT TO ELUDE $300



ELUDING OR ATTEMPT TO ELUDE OFFICERS

ENGAGING IN BUSINESS AS PEDDLER OR SOLICITOR
W/O LICENSE

ESCAPE OF PRISONERS
FAIL TO CARRY INSURANCE
FAIL TO NOTIFY PUBLIC SAFETY OF ADDRESS CHANGE

FAIL TO REGISTER USED VEHICLE, DISPLAY USED VEHICLE
LICENSE MORE THAN 30 DAYS

FAIL TO REPORT ADDRESS CHANGE TO STATE OF OKLA
FAIL TO STOP FOR ROADBLOCK

FAIL TO STOP IN CLEAR DISTANCE

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CITY ORDINANCES
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH LAWFUL ORDER

FAILURE TO DEVOTE FULL TIME AND ATTENTION TO
DRIVING WHEN INVOLVED IN ACCIDENT

FAILURE TO DIM LIGHTS

FAILURE TO FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS OF OFFICER
FAILURE TO HAVE D.L. IN POSSESSION

FAILURE TO HAVE M/C ENDORSEMENT

FAILURE TO HAVE M/C REFLECTORS

FAILURE TO HAVE REQUIRED M/C TAIL LAMPS
FAILURE TO HAVE REQUIRED M/C TURN SIGNALS
FAILURE TO IMMUNIZE AGAINST RABIES

FAILURE TO KEEP PROPER LANE

$300

$125
$250
$255

$125

$125
$125
$225
$179
$129

$179

$235
$79

$179
$125
$104
$104
$104
$104
$210

$125



FAILURE TO MEET TRASH CONTAINER REQUIREMENTS $125

FAILURE TO OBEY STOP SIGN $235
FAILURE TO OBEY TRAFFIC SIGNAL / DEVICE $235
FAILURE TO OBTAIN OCCUPATION LICENSE $125

FAILURE TO PAY COLLECTION CHARGE FOR GARBAGE OR RUBBISH $125

FAILURE TO SECURE LOAD $235
FAILURE TO SIGNAL INTENTION TO PASS $104
FAILURE TO STOP FOR R.R. CROSSING $235
FAILURE TO STOP FOR SCHOOL BUS $330
FAILURE TO WEAR SEAT BELTS $20
FAILURE TO YIELD $125
FAILURE TO YIELD FROM PRIVATE DRIVE $129
FAILURE TO YIELD FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE $250
FAILURE TO YIELD TO OVERTAKING VEHICLE $235
FALSE ALARMS $ O
FALSE OR BOGUS CHECK $225
FALSE REPORTING OF A CRIME $200
FALSE REPRESENTATION TO AN OFFICER $225
FOLLOWING IMPROPERLY $125
FOLLOWING AN EMERGENCY VEHICLE $125
FOLLOWING TO CLOSELY $125
FURNISH ALCOHOL TO PERSON UNDER 21 $225

GAMBLING $179



HARBORING ANIMAL DEEMED NUISANCE

HARMFUL DECEPTION

IMPEDING NORMAL FLOW OF TRAFFIC

IMPERSONATING A CITY OFFICER OR CITY EMPLOYEE

IMPROPER BACKING

IMPROPER LANE USE

IMPROPER LEFT TURN

IMPROPER LICENSE PLATE ON VEHICLE

IMPROPER MOVEMENT FROM A DIRECT COURSE

IMPROPER PARKING

IMPROPER PASSING

IMPROPER PASSING IN SCHOOL ZONE

IMPROPER RIGHT TURN

IMPROPER START FROM STOP

IMPROPER TURN

IMPROPER USE OF FOG LIGHTS

IMPROPER STANDING OR WALKING ON ROADWAY

IMPROPERLY EXITING A MOTOR VEHICLE

IMPROPERLY REMOVING LICENSE PLATE FROM VEHICLE /
DEFACING LICENSE PLATE

INDECENT EXPOSURE

INJURY TO AUTOMOBILE / OTHER VEHICLES

INJURY TO PLANTS OR TREES

$200
$179
$235
$179
$125
$125
$125
$235
$235
$125
$125
$250
$125
$280
$125
$125
$125

$125

$250
$250
$300

$150



INJURY TO STREETS

INSULTING, PROFANE OR ABUSIVE SIGNS, LITERATURE,
LANGUAGE, ETC

INTERFERENCE WITH OR OBSTRUCTION OF FIRE HYDRANT

INTERFERING WITH AN OFFICER

JOY RIDING

KEEPING POISONOUS OR DANGEROUS ANIMALS

LARCENY FROM A RETAILER

LARCENY OF GASOLINE

LEAVING SCENE OF A BODILY INJURY ACCIDENT

LEAVING SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT

LEAVING VEHICLE UNATTENDED

LITTERING

LOITERING

LOITERING ABOUT GAMBLING PREMISES

LOUD NOISE OR MUSIC

LOUD OR UNRULY GATHERING ON PRIVATE PROPERTY 1

LOUD OR UNRULY GATHERING ON PRIVATE PROPERTY?2

LOUD SOUND AMPLIFICATION SYSTEMS

MALICIOUS INJURY TO PROPERTY

MINOR IN POSSESSION OF 3.2 BEER

MINOR IN POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL

MINOR IN POSSESSION OF TOBACCO 1

$300

$225
$225
$250

$179

$300
$300
$300
$300
$104
$305
$225
$179
$129
$269
$519
$225
$250
$179
$279

N/A



MINOR IN POSSESSION OF TOBACCO 2

MISSILES

NO DRIVERS LICENSE

NO INSURANCE

OBSTRUCT OFFICER IN DISCHARGE OF DUTIES
OPERATING M/V IN MANNER NOT REASONABLE & PROPER
OPERATING OFF ROAD VEHICLE ON PUBLIC STREET
OPERATING ATV ON HWY

OPER. M/V WHILE IMPAIRED BY ALCOHOL & OR OTHER
INTOXICATING SUBSTANCE

OPERATING CONTRARY TO CONDITION(S) RESTRICTION(S)
SPECIFIED ON DRIVERS LICENSE

OPERATING M/V WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL
7/0R OTHER INTOX. SUBS. UNDER 21 YOA

OPERATING M/V WITH A MEASURABLE QUANTITY OF
ALCOHOL WHILE UNDER AGE OF 21

OPERATING WITH DEFECTIVE / IMPROPER TIRES
OPERATING WITH DEFECTIVE / IMPROEPR BRAKES
OPERATING WITH DEFECTIVE / IMPROPER HEADLIGHTS

OPERATING WITH DEFECTIVE / IMPROPER MUFFLER OR
EXHAUST SYSTEM

OPERATING WITHOUT PROPER EQUIPMENT
OVERLOADING VEHICLE

PARKING, STORING, OR LEAVING JUNK VEHICLE IN
EXCESS OF 10 DAYS

PEEPING TOM

N/A
$219
$179
$250
$179
$280
$179

$179

N/A

$179

N/A

N/A
$179
$235

$179

$179
$179

$ 0

$179

$179



PETIT LARCENY $350

PLACING SIGNS ON PROPERTY OF ANOTHER $129
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE $350
POSSESSION OF CONTROL DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE $350
POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA $250
POSSESSION OF FALSE 1.D. $179
POSSESSION OF FIREARM WHILE INTOXICATED $300
POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA $250
PROSTITUTION $125
PUBLIC INTOXICATION $200
PUBLIC NUISANCES $179
RECKLESS CONDUCT WHILE POSSESSING FIREARM $300
RECKLESS DRIVING $250
REFUSING OR FAILING TO ASSIST AN OFFICER $250
REMOVAL OF BARRICADES $179
REQUIRED TO ACCEPT GARBAGE SERVICES $125
RESCUING (ATTEMPTING) PRISONERS $250
RESISTING AN OFFICER $250
SELLING LOW POINT BEER TO MINORS $250
SLEEPING ON STREETS OR OTHER PUBLIC PLACES $129
SPEEDING 1-10 OVER $105
SPEEDING 11-14 OVER $145

SPEEDING 15-21 $165



SPEEDING 21 OR MORE OVER

STARTING / MEDDLING WITH, ETC ANOTHER'S
AUTOMOBILE W/O CONSENT

STORING OR KEEPING EXPLOSIVES

TAXES DUE STATE - NO TAG

TEXTING WHILE OPERATING A CMV

TEXTING WHILE OPERATING A NON CMV
THREATENING OR HARRASSING PHONE CALLS
THREATENING TO PERFORM AN ACT OF VIOLENCE

THROWING INJURIOS SUBSTANCE OR HUMAN OR ANIMAL
WASTE UPON ANOTHER

THROWING OR SHOOTING AT PERSONS OR PROPERTY

THROWING, LEAVING, OR DEPOSITING ADVERTISING ON
CITY STREETS

TOWING OR PUSHING VEHICLE IMPROPERLY
TRANSPORTING CHAMBER LOADED FIREARM
TRANSPORTING OPEN CONTAINER OF LIQUOR
TRANSPORTING OPEN CONTAINER OF BEER

TRANSPORTING HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE WITHOUT
SAFETY DEVICES

TRESPASS

TRANSPORT FIREARM WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR
TRUANCY

UNLAWFUL ENTRY

UNLAWFUL FIGHTING OR ASSEMBLY

$200

$250
$250
$235
$200
$179
$179

$250

$179

$250

$139
$179
$239
$260

$260

$235
$179
$229
$125
$250

$250



UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OR SALE OF INTOX LIQUOR $250

USING A HAND-HELD MOBILE DEVICE WHILE OPERATING CMV $179

VAGRANCY $129
VICIOUS ANIMAL $179
VIOLATION OF CHILD RESTRAINT SYSTEM $179

EMERGENCY: That it being necessary for immediate preservation of the public peace,
health, or safety an emergency is hereby declared to exist by reason whereof this ordinance shall
take effect and be in effect in full force from and after its passage.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Broken Bow, Oklahoma, with the emergency
clause voted on separately and signed by the mayor this 18" day of July, 2017.

s/Jerry Don Smith
MAYOR

s/Amanda Eccles
CITY CLERK

(SEAL)



