## ORDINANCE NO. 399

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF BROKEN BOW, OKLAHOMA, PRESCRIBING MAXIMUM FINES FOR THE MUNICIPAL COURT NOT OF RECORD FOR THE CITY OF BROKEN BOW, OKLAHOMA, REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT THEREWITH, AND ESTABLISHING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Oklahoma law pursuant to 11 O.S. §14-111 allows the governing body of a municipality having a municipal court not of record to enact ordinances prescribing maximum fines pursuant to the provisions of subsection C of said statute.

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Broken Bow desires to prescribe such a fine schedule.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Broken Bow, that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the code of ordinances of the City of Broken Bow, Oklahoma and the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish this intention.

The following schedule of maximum fines is prescribed:

<u>VIOLATION</u> <u>FINE</u>	<u>'</u>
ABANDONMENT OF DOMESTIC ANIMALS	\$125
ACTUAL PHY CONTROL WHILE IMPAIRED	N/A
ACTUAL PHY CONT W/ MEASURABLE QUANTITY OF ALCOHOL WHILE UNDER AGE 21	N/A
AFFIXING IMPROPER LICENSE PLATE TO MOTOR VEHICLE TO MISREPRESENT VEHICLE IDENTITY	\$179
ALLOWING AN UNLICENSED PERSON TO DRIVE	\$175
ALLOWING TRASH TO ACCUMULATE ON PROPERTY	\$225
ALTERING CERT. OF TITLE, REGISTRATION, LICENSE PLATE OR DECAL	\$200
ANIMAL CRUELTY- ROPE OR CHAIN REQUIREMENTS	\$225
ANIMALS A NUISANCE	\$129
ANIMALS AT LARGE	\$225

APC OF A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL AND/OR OTHER INTOXICANT	N/A
APC WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL AND OTHER INTOXICATING SUBSTANCE UNDER THE AGE OF 21	N/A
ASSAULT	\$300
ASSAULT AND BATTERY	\$300
ASSAULT AND BATTERY UPON POLICE OR OTHER LAW OFFICER	\$400
ATTEMPTING TO OBTAIN MONEY, PROPERTY, BENEFITS, OR ANYTHING OF VALUE BY FALSE PRETENSE	\$225
AVOID TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE	\$225
BEGGING	\$150
BURNING TRASH PROHIBITED	\$159
CARELESS OR NEGLIGENT DRIVING	\$280
CARRYING A DANGEROUS WEAPON	\$250
CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS	\$250
CHANGING LANES UNSAFELY	\$235
CONNECTING TO, TAMPERING WITH OR DAMAGING PUBLIC UTILITIES	\$225
CONTRIBUTING TO DELINQUENCY OF A MINOR	\$225
CREATING UNLAWFUL NOISE WITH VEHICLE	\$175
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS	\$225
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS-FOOD AND WATER REQUIREMENTS	\$225
CURFEW VIOLATION	\$175
DEFECTIVE / IMPROPER EQUIPMENT ON VEHICLE	\$179

DESTROYING, INJURING, ETC BUILDING OR PROPERTY OF ANOTHER	\$250
DISCHARGING FIREARM	\$225
DISOBEY A LAWFUL COMMAND OF A POLICE OFFICER	\$179
DISOBEYING FIREWORKS RESTRICTIONS	\$ 75
DISORDERLY HOUSE	\$225
DISORDERLY OR OBSCENE CONDUCT	\$225
DISTURBING THE PEACE	\$129
DRINKING IN PUBLIC	\$129
DRIVING AFTER DRIVERS LICENSE IS DENIED OR CANCELED	\$250
DRIVING AROUND RAIL ROAD GATE	\$235
DRIVING LEFT OF CENTER	\$235
DRIVING LEFT OF CENTER WHILE MEETING TRAFFIC	\$235
DRIVING ON SHOULDER OR OTHER	\$235
DRIVING THROUGH FUNERAL POSSESSION	\$150
DRIVING WHILE ABILITY IS IMPAIRED	N/A
DRIVING WHILE ABILITY IS IMPAIRED BY ALCOHOL OR OTHER INTOXICATING SUBSTANCE	N/A
DIVING WHILE REVOKED	\$250
DRIVING WHILE SUSPENDED	\$250
DRIVING WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL	N/A
DRIVING WRONG WAY ON STREET	\$79
DUMPSTER DIVING	\$179
ELUDING OR ATTEMPT TO ELUDE	\$300

ELUDING OR ATTEMPT TO ELUDE OFFICERS	\$300
ENGAGING IN BUSINESS AS PEDDLER OR SOLICITOR W/O LICENSE	\$125
ESCAPE OF PRISONERS	\$250
FAIL TO CARRY INSURANCE	\$255
FAIL TO NOTIFY PUBLIC SAFETY OF ADDRESS CHANGE	\$125
FAIL TO REGISTER USED VEHICLE, DISPLAY USED VEHICLE LICENSE MORE THAN 30 DAYS	\$125
FAIL TO REPORT ADDRESS CHANGE TO STATE OF OKLA	\$125
FAIL TO STOP FOR ROADBLOCK	\$225
FAIL TO STOP IN CLEAR DISTANCE	\$179
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CITY ORDINANCES	\$129
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH LAWFUL ORDER	\$179
FAILURE TO DEVOTE FULL TIME AND ATTENTION TO DRIVING WHEN INVOLVED IN ACCIDENT	\$235
FAILURE TO DIM LIGHTS	\$79
FAILURE TO FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS OF OFFICER	\$179
FAILURE TO HAVE D.L. IN POSSESSION	\$125
FAILURE TO HAVE M/C ENDORSEMENT	\$104
FAILURE TO HAVE M/C REFLECTORS	\$104
FAILURE TO HAVE REQUIRED M/C TAIL LAMPS	\$104
FAILURE TO HAVE REQUIRED M/C TURN SIGNALS	\$104
FAILURE TO IMMUNIZE AGAINST RABIES	\$210
FAILURE TO KEEP PROPER LANE	\$125

FAILURE TO MEET TRASH CONTAINER REQUIREMENTS	\$125
FAILURE TO OBEY STOP SIGN	\$235
FAILURE TO OBEY TRAFFIC SIGNAL / DEVICE	\$235
FAILURE TO OBTAIN OCCUPATION LICENSE	\$125
FAILURE TO PAY COLLECTION CHARGE FOR GARBAGE OR RUBBISH	\$125
FAILURE TO SECURE LOAD	\$235
FAILURE TO SIGNAL INTENTION TO PASS	\$104
FAILURE TO STOP FOR R.R. CROSSING	\$235
FAILURE TO STOP FOR SCHOOL BUS	\$330
FAILURE TO WEAR SEAT BELTS	\$20
FAILURE TO YIELD	\$125
FAILURE TO YIELD FROM PRIVATE DRIVE	\$129
FAILURE TO YIELD FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE	\$250
FAILURE TO YIELD TO OVERTAKING VEHICLE	\$235
FALSE ALARMS	\$ 0
FALSE OR BOGUS CHECK	\$225
FALSE REPORTING OF A CRIME	\$200
FALSE REPRESENTATION TO AN OFFICER	\$225
FOLLOWING IMPROPERLY	\$125
FOLLOWING AN EMERGENCY VEHICLE	\$125
FOLLOWING TO CLOSELY	\$125
FURNISH ALCOHOL TO PERSON UNDER 21	\$225
GAMBLING	\$179

HARBORING ANIMAL DEEMED NUISANCE	\$200
HARMFUL DECEPTION	\$179
IMPEDING NORMAL FLOW OF TRAFFIC	\$235
IMPERSONATING A CITY OFFICER OR CITY EMPLOYEE	\$179
IMPROPER BACKING	\$125
IMPROPER LANE USE	\$125
IMPROPER LEFT TURN	\$125
IMPROPER LICENSE PLATE ON VEHICLE	\$235
IMPROPER MOVEMENT FROM A DIRECT COURSE	\$235
IMPROPER PARKING	\$125
IMPROPER PASSING	\$125
IMPROPER PASSING IN SCHOOL ZONE	\$250
IMPROPER RIGHT TURN	\$125
IMPROPER START FROM STOP	\$280
IMPROPER TURN	\$125
IMPROPER USE OF FOG LIGHTS	\$125
IMPROPER STANDING OR WALKING ON ROADWAY	\$125
IMPROPERLY EXITING A MOTOR VEHICLE	\$125
IMPROPERLY REMOVING LICENSE PLATE FROM VEHICLE / DEFACING LICENSE PLATE	\$250
INDECENT EXPOSURE	\$250
INJURY TO AUTOMOBILE / OTHER VEHICLES	\$300
INJURY TO PLANTS OR TREES	\$150

INJURY TO STREETS	\$30	0
INSULTING, PROFANE OR ABUSIVE SIGNS, LITERATURE, LANGUAGE, ETC	\$22	5
INTERFERENCE WITH OR OBSTRUCTION OF FIRE HYDRANT	\$22	5
INTERFERING WITH AN OFFICER	\$25	0
JOY RIDING	\$17	9
KEEPING POISONOUS OR DANGEROUS ANIMALS	\$	0
LARCENY FROM A RETAILER	\$30	0
LARCENY OF GASOLINE	\$30	0
LEAVING SCENE OF A BODILY INJURY ACCIDENT	\$30	0
LEAVING SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT	\$30	0
LEAVING VEHICLE UNATTENDED	\$10	4
LITTERING	\$30	5
LOITERING	\$22	5
LOITERING ABOUT GAMBLING PREMISES	\$17	9
LOUD NOISE OR MUSIC	\$12	9
LOUD OR UNRULY GATHERING ON PRIVATE PROPERTY 1	\$26	9
LOUD OR UNRULY GATHERING ON PRIVATE PROPERTY2	\$51	.9
LOUD SOUND AMPLIFICATION SYSTEMS	\$22	5
MALICIOUS INJURY TO PROPERTY	\$25	0
MINOR IN POSSESSION OF 3.2 BEER	\$17	9
MINOR IN POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL	\$27	9
MINOR IN POSSESSION OF TOBACCO 1	N/A	<b>L</b>

MINOR IN POSSESSION OF TOBACCO 2	N/A
MISSILES	\$219
NO DRIVERS LICENSE	\$179
NO INSURANCE	\$250
OBSTRUCT OFFICER IN DISCHARGE OF DUTIES	\$179
OPERATING M/V IN MANNER NOT REASONABLE & PROPER	\$280
OPERATING OFF ROAD VEHICLE ON PUBLIC STREET	\$179
OPERATING ATV ON HWY	\$179
OPER. M/V WHILE IMPAIRED BY ALCOHOL & OR OTHER INTOXICATING SUBSTANCE	N/A
OPERATING CONTRARY TO CONDITION(S) RESTRICTION(S) SPECIFIED ON DRIVERS LICENSE	\$179
OPERATING M/V WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL 7/OR OTHER INTOX. SUBS. UNDER 21 YOA	N/A
OPERATING M/V WITH A MEASURABLE QUANTITY OF ALCOHOL WHILE UNDER AGE OF 21	N/A
OPERATING WITH DEFECTIVE / IMPROPER TIRES	\$179
OPERATING WITH DEFECTIVE / IMPROEPR BRAKES	\$235
OPERATING WITH DEFECTIVE / IMPROPER HEADLIGHTS	\$179
OPERATING WITH DEFECTIVE / IMPROPER MUFFLER OR EXHAUST SYSTEM	\$179
OPERATING WITHOUT PROPER EQUIPMENT	\$179
OVERLOADING VEHICLE	\$ 0
PARKING, STORING, OR LEAVING JUNK VEHICLE IN EXCESS OF 10 DAYS	\$179
PEEPING TOM	\$179

PETIT LARCENY	\$350
PLACING SIGNS ON PROPERTY OF ANOTHER	\$129
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE	\$350
POSSESSION OF CONTROL DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE	\$350
POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA	\$250
POSSESSION OF FALSE I.D.	\$179
POSSESSION OF FIREARM WHILE INTOXICATED	\$300
POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA	\$250
PROSTITUTION	\$125
PUBLIC INTOXICATION	\$200
PUBLIC NUISANCES	\$179
RECKLESS CONDUCT WHILE POSSESSING FIREARM	\$300
RECKLESS DRIVING	\$250
REFUSING OR FAILING TO ASSIST AN OFFICER	\$250
REMOVAL OF BARRICADES	\$179
REQUIRED TO ACCEPT GARBAGE SERVICES	\$125
RESCUING (ATTEMPTING) PRISONERS	\$250
RESISTING AN OFFICER	\$250
SELLING LOW POINT BEER TO MINORS	\$250
SLEEPING ON STREETS OR OTHER PUBLIC PLACES	\$129
SPEEDING 1-10 OVER	\$105
SPEEDING 11-14 OVER	\$145
SPEEDING 15-21	\$165

SPEEDING 21 OR MORE OVER	\$200
STARTING / MEDDLING WITH, ETC ANOTHER'S AUTOMOBILE W/O CONSENT	\$250
STORING OR KEEPING EXPLOSIVES	\$250
TAXES DUE STATE - NO TAG	\$235
TEXTING WHILE OPERATING A CMV	\$200
TEXTING WHILE OPERATING A NON CMV	\$179
THREATENING OR HARRASSING PHONE CALLS	\$179
THREATENING TO PERFORM AN ACT OF VIOLENCE	\$250
THROWING INJURIOS SUBSTANCE OR HUMAN OR ANIMAL WASTE UPON ANOTHER	\$179
THROWING OR SHOOTING AT PERSONS OR PROPERTY	\$250
THROWING, LEAVING, OR DEPOSITING ADVERTISING ON CITY STREETS	\$139
TOWING OR PUSHING VEHICLE IMPROPERLY	\$179
TRANSPORTING CHAMBER LOADED FIREARM	\$239
TRANSPORTING OPEN CONTAINER OF LIQUOR	\$260
TRANSPORTING OPEN CONTAINER OF BEER	\$260
TRANSPORTING HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE WITHOUT SAFETY DEVICES	\$235
TRESPASS	\$179
TRANSPORT FIREARM WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR	\$229
TRUANCY	\$125
UNLAWFUL ENTRY	\$250
UNLAWFUL FIGHTING OR ASSEMBLY	\$250

UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OR SALE OF INTOX LIQUOR	\$250
USING A HAND-HELD MOBILE DEVICE WHILE OPERATING CMV \$179	
VAGRANCY	\$129
VICIOUS ANIMAL	\$179
VIOLATION OF CHILD RESTRAINT SYSTEM	\$179

EMERGENCY: That it being necessary for immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety an emergency is hereby declared to exist by reason whereof this ordinance shall take effect and be in effect in full force from and after its passage.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Broken Bow, Oklahoma, with the emergency clause voted on separately and signed by the mayor this 18<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017.

<u>s/Jerry Don Smith</u>	
MAYOR	
s/Amanda Eccles	
CITY CLERK	
CITT CEEKIN	

(SEAL)